CLARIFICATION no. 1
Procurement number N/R/02/16

Published on 19" October 2016

Regarding the request for additional clarifications of the tender documents for the
procurement no. N/R/02/16 - Performing construction, reconstruction and renovation works
for the third group of schools within School Modernisation Programme — Component 3, we
submit the following answers:

1. BIDDER’S QUESTION: _
Is site visit obligatory since there is a form in the documentation?

ANSWER:

Procurement notice and tender documents in Part I, Instructions to Bidders, Item 5.1.
stipulates that the bidder is obliged to visit the locations i.e schools to become familiar with
the subject of the tender and submit within its bid Confirmations on site visits issued by local
municipalities. The cost of visiting the site will be at the bidder’s expense.

2. BIDDER’S QUESTION:

Regarding experience in construction, if the bidder participates in two or more lots does he
need to have the sum of requested objects or only sum of total gross area, and in the case of
joint bid what is the minimum requirement for the member of the consortium?

ANSWER:

In the tender documents in the section 2.3 Qualification Data, Item 1. Business capacity under
¢) Experience in construction it is requested that if a bidder submits a bid for more than one
lot, he must have sum of total gross area for lots for which he submits the bid.

Also, each member of a Consortium must have experience, by itself or as lead contractor, in
execution of works which are subject of this contract on at least 5 buildings, minimum total
gross area in the sum of 10,000 m2 with at least 2 buildings with minimum total gross area of
2,500 m2.

3. BIDDER’S QUESTION:
Regarding personnel capacity, you request 12 persons from the required fields as contractor
representatives for the project management. Can same persons from the list participate in two

or more lots?

ANSWER:
The answer is yes.

4. BIDDER’S QUESTION:
Can graduated lawyer be replaced with a person that has level VI of education but required

work experience and in permanent employment?

ANSWER:
The answer is no.
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Tender documents in the section 2.3 Qualification Data, Item 3. Personnel capacity under a)
define that the bidder must have as contractor representatives for the project management
individuals that acquired higher education in the field of technical, economic and legal
sciences on academic studies of first degree and with at least 5 (five) years of experience.

5. BIDDER’S QUESTION:
Regarding technical capacity, is it enough to fill only one qualification form 3.5.5 in order to

participate in two or more lots. Is it sufficient evidence?

ANSWER:
Tender documents in the section 2.3 Qualification Data, Item 3. Technical capacity define that

the if the bidder submits the bid for more than one lot the same equipment can be displayed in
all the lots for which he submits a bid. Bidder needs to submit Qualification form 3.5.5 within
its bid for each lot. Also if the listed equipment is leased, the availability must be confirmed in
writing by the owner.

Deputy presi ent(u%Procurement Committee
by
Maja Pantié
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